BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 710953 §
issued to JAY LOREN FAULKNER § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boa
considered the matter of JAY LOREN FAULKNER, Registered Nurse License Number 710953,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1), (8) & (10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order offered on March 2, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Carl Albert State College, Poteau,
Oklahoma, on May 1,2003. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas on November 1, 2004.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:
November 2004 - December 2005 Staff RN

Lewisville Medical Center
Lewisville, Texas '
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:
January 2006 - May 2006 Unknown

June 2006 - October 2006 Staff RN
University Behavioral Health

Denton, Texas
November 2006 - June 2007 Unknown

July 2007 - December 2007 Staff RN
Kindred Hospital - Walnut Hill

Dallas, Texas

January 2008 - February 2008 Unknown

March 2008 - April 2008 Staff RN
Continuum Medical Staffing

Dallas, Texas

May 2008 - Present Unknown

6. On or about July 1, 2008, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of
Nursing which required him to participate in and successfully complete an alternative peer
assistance program. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and July 1, 2008,
Agreed Order is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

7. On or about March 24, 2009, Respondent was issued a Stipulation, Settlement and Order by
the Oklahoma Board of Nursing, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, which required him to
participate in and successfully complete the Peer Assistance Program of the Oklahoma Board
of Nursing. A copy of the March 24, 2009 Stipulation, Settlement and Order is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

8. On or about July 13, 2009, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State
of Oklahoma was revoked by the Oklahoma Board of Nursing, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.
Revocation is the result of Respondent's failure to be accepted into the Peer Assistance
Program on or before May 21, 2009. Stipulation Number Two (2) of the March 24, 2009,
Stipulation, Settlement and Order states, in pertinent part:

"If Respondent is not accepted in the Peer Assistance Program on or before May 21, 2009,
or having been accepted is terminated from the Program for any reason other than successful
completion of Respondent's contract and treatment plan, Respondent's license is hereby
revoked for a period of two (2) years.
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10.

I11.

12.

13.
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On or about July 13, 2009, Respondent became non-compliant with the Agreed Order issued
to him by the Texas Board of Nursing on July 1, 2008. Non-compliance is the result of
Respondent's failure to complete the Oklahoma Peer Assistance Program as evidenced by
the revocation of his license to practice professional nursing in the State of Oklahoma by the
Oklahoma Board of Nursing, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. The Agreed Order dated July 1,
2008, states, in pertinent part:

"IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this Order or
the terms of the participation agreement with the Oklahoma Peer Assistance Program, such
noncompliance will result in further disciplinary action including revocation of Respondent's
license and multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State

of Texas."

Respondent admits to the conduct outlined in Findings of Fact Numbers Eight (8) and Nine
(9). Respondent states that he was never released to work in Oklahoma and ultimately his
license was revoked because he was unable to attend an inpatient facility due to economical
issues. Respondent states that the Licensed Chemical Dependency Counselor (LCDC) he
was referred to by the Oklahoma Peer Group and Oklahoma State Board recommended that
Respondent see him for a couple of weeks and attend some nurse support groups. However,
the LCDC did not submit his recommendation to the Peer Program before Respondent had
to meet with them and, contrary to the LCDC's recommendation and findings, the Board
made their own determination that Respondent should attend an inpatient facility of which
five were acceptable in the U.S. Respondent states that he had gone to an inpatient program
at Green Oaks in Dallas. He states that the fees to attending the facilities were astronomical
and cost-prohibitive for him. The facility with the most attainable services cost a minimum

of $24,000.

Respondent contacted TPAPN and determined that he needed to relocate to Texas to
continue his career and education. Respondent states that he is seeking permission from the
Texas Board to allow him to work in this state. Respondent states that to be accepted to the
Peer Program and receive permission to work in the State of Texas is of extreme importance
to him. Respondent acknowledges his culpability in this situation. When he receives
permission to work again he will certainly embrace and comply with any and all guidelines

set forth by the program.

The Respondent's conduct described in the preceding Findings of Fact was reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical

dependency.

Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public.

C40esp



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove a violations of Section 301.452(b)(1), (8) & (10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1 1)(B).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 710953,
heretofore issued to JAY LOREN FAULKNER, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

5. The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program

approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 71 0953, previously issued to JAY LOREN
FAULKNER, to practice nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED and said suspension 18
ENFORCED until Respondent complies with Stipulation Numbers One (1) and Two (2):

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, apply to and be accepted into the TPAPN, which SHALL include payment ofa
non-refundable participation fee in the amount of five hundred dollars (§500.00) payable to TPAPN.

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality
and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract to the Texas Board of Nursing.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, upon verification of compliance with Stipulation

Numbers One (1) and Two (2), the SUSPENSION will be stayed, and RESPONDENT SHALL
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comply with the following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to
successfully complete the TPAPN:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract
during its term.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Texas Board of
Nursing of any violation of the TPAPN contract. |

RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-registration fees, if applicable, and
RESPONDENT'S licensure status in the State of Texas will be updated to reflect the applicable
conditions outlined herein.

RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas
Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result
in further disciplinary action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301 4551,
Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license and nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license to practice nursing in the State of

Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

1 understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. [ have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. Iacknowicdge possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to participate
in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses. By my signature on this Order, ] agree to the
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Stipulation Numbers One (1) through Four (4) of ﬁis
Order to obtain disposition of the al legations through peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary
action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order becomes
effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing, and
acopy \;zill be mailed to me. [understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

y of MM”’Z‘/ ,20_/C..

. @
Sworn to and subscribed before me this o2& day of taecw ,20\o .
SEAL
prmmm— Notary Public in and for the State of TExas
3| Sanred, RICHARD DYER

§ My Commission Expires

28 vy Op'sy
I %“% Notary Public, State of Texas
-{#‘:15

€ 0F 1w

December 22,2010
e -~rw,~‘«1 o e e
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the
Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was signed on the 26th

day of March , 2010 , by JAY LOREN FAULKNER, Registered Nurse License Number 710953,

and said Order is final.

Effective this_6th day of April , 20 10 .

AoeerT 2.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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AGREED

" In the Matter of Registered Nurse §
License Number 710953 ' § _
§  ORDER

issued to JAY LOREN FAULKNER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter réfeﬁed to as the Board,
considered the matter of JAY LOREN FAULKNER, Registered Nurse License Number 710953,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent. | '
Iﬁformatioh received by the Board produced evidence that Resi)ondent ‘may have
violated Section 301.452(5)(9), A ( 10) & (12), Texas | Oécupaﬁons Code. Respondent waived
representation by counsel, informal conference, notiée and hcaﬁng, and agreed to the enfry of this |

Order offered on May.23, 2008, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters_speciﬁed below in Fhes‘e
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. ‘ . :

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondentreceived an Associate Degree in Nursing from Carl Albert Sfate _College', Pqteau,
Oklahoma, onMay 1,2003. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas on November 1, 2004. ‘ ' :

5. Respondent's professional nursiﬁg employment history includes:

November 2004 - December 2005 Staff RN
Lewisville Medical Center

Lewisville, Texas

710953:101 - C40 -



Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:
Januaty 2006 - May 2006 Unknown
June 2006 - October 2006 Staff RN

University Behavioral Health
Denton, Texas -

- November 2006 - June 2007 Unknown

July 2007 - December 2007 - Staff RN
Kindred Hospital - Walnut Hill

“ Dallas; Texas

January 2008 - February 2008 Unknown
March 2008 - April 2008  StaffRN
. ' : . Continuum Medical Staffing

Dallas, Texas
May 2008 - Present _ ' ' Unknown

6. On or about August 25, 2005, while employed with Medical Center of Lewisville,
Lewisville, Texas, Respondent misappropriated Morphine belonging to-the facility and its
patients thereof, in that he admitted to such misappropriation for his own personal use.
Respondent's ‘conduct was likely to -defraud the facility and patients of the cost of the
medications. ' : : : o

7. On or about August 25, 2005, while employed with Medical Center of Lewisville,
Lewisville, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Morphine in that he
submitted a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for Morphine. Possession
of Morphine without a valid prescription is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health
& Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use of Morphine by a Registered Nurse,
while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs,
symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make
rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient
care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger. : :

8. On or about November 2005, through December 2005, while employed with Medical Center
of Lewisville, Lewisville, Texas, ‘Respondent misappropriated Morphine and
Hydromorphone belonging to the facility and its patients thereof, in that he admitted to
removing Morphine and Hydromorphone from the Medication Dispensing System without -
authorization and for his own personal use. Respondent’s conduct was likely to defraud the

facility and patients of the cost of the medications.

710953:101 -2- cA0



10.

11.

12.
13.
14,
15.

16.

710953:101

On or about October 11, 2006, while ‘employed with University Behavioral Health, Denton,
Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Cocaine in that he submitted a
specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for Cocaine. Possession of Cocaine is
prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act).
The use of Cocaine by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the
nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and
could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments,
judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potenhal
danger ,

On or about November 21, 2007, through December 5, 2007, while employed with Kindred
Hospital-Walnut Hill, Dallas, Texas, Respondent mlsappropnated Hydromorphone and
Morphine belonging to the facility and patients thereof, in that he admitted to such
misappropriation for his own personal use. Respondent’s conduct was hkely to defraud the
facility and patlents of the cost of the medications.

On or about November 26, 2007, while employed with Kindred Hosp1tal -Walnut Hill,
Dallas, Texas, Respondent lacked fitness to practice professional nursing in that he was
observed falling asleep while on duty. Respondent's condition could have affected his ability
to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in patients’ conditions, and could have
affected his ability to make rational, accurate, and appropnate assessments, judgments, and
decisions rcgardmg patient care, thereby placing the patients in potential danger.

On or about April 2, 2008 through Apnl 24,2008, while employed with Continuum Medical
Staffing, Dallas, Texas, and on assignment at Centennial Medical Center, Frisco, Texas,
Respondent misappropriated Hydromorphone belonging to the facility and patients thereof,
in that he admitted to such misappropriation for his own personal use. Respondent’s conduct
was likely to defraud the facility and patients of the cost of the medications.

The Respondent's conduct described in the preceding Findihgs of Fact was reportable under
the prov1s1ons of Sections 301 401 -301.419, Texas Occupahons Code. '

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to pubhc health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical

- dependency.

Respondent stated to the Board that he went through inpatient treatment for chemlcal
dependency at Green Oaks, Dallas, Texas, from May 6, 2008, through May 10, 2008.
Respondent is moving to Oklahoma where his family lives, and he has no plans to return to

Texas.

Respondent's conduct described in Findings of Fact Numbers Six: (6) through Twelve (12)
resulted from Respondent's impairment by dependency on chemicals.

-3- : . C40



17. Respondent's compliance with the terms of aBoard approvedpeer ass1stance program should
be. sufficient to protect patients and the public.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

l. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has Junschctlon
over this mattér. ‘

2. Notice was served in accordance w1th law.

3. The evxdence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301 452(b)(9), (10) &(12),
. Texas Occupatlons Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(5), (6)(G), (8), (10)(A)D)
& (11)(B).
4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 710953,

heretofore issued to JAY LOREN FAULKNER, including revocation of Respondent‘
license to practlce professmnal nursing in the State of Texas.

5. The Board may, in 1ts dlscretlon order a nurse to participate in a peer ass1stance program

approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Sectlon 301 410, Texas Occupatxons Code : :

' ORDER

ITIS .THEREF ORE AGREED -ahd ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the

sanction of Rc?ocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupaﬁons Code, SHALL comply With the

' follbwing conditions fdr such a _tiiné as ié required for RESPONDENT to succcssfully complete an

alternative peer assistance program approved by the Board and acceptable under the cﬁtcﬁa
establishéd by Chapter 467, Health and Safety Code.

- ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all

respects with the Nursing Précticc Act, Revié.ed Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas

‘ Occup"ations. Cod@, Séction §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse

Bducation, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order. '

710953:101 -4- , Loc40



Oklahoma Alt(_emative to Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN)

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that ‘this Order constitutes written
permission for Respondent to participate in the Oklahoma Peer Assistance Program (OPAP) for
" chemical dependency in lieu of participation in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses
(TPAPN) provided RESPONDENT remains enrolled in the OPAP for a minimum of two (2) years
or successfully completes the Oklahoma ﬁro gram, whichever is longer in duration. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT pracﬁce in any ofher state during the term of the alternative program without prior
written authorization ﬁom the Texas Board of Nursing.

IT IS EURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that SHOULD RESPONDENT desire
to practice profeésiénal nursing in fhe State of Texas, prior-to compieting his contract with the
OPAP RESPONDENT SHALL petltlon the Board forsuch approval RESPONDENT SHALL not

work in the State of Texas on his Texas license or multistate pnv1lege prior to recelvmg such

approval.-

Multistate Llcensurc

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent’s multistate licensure pnvﬂege, if any, to practice professional nursing in- ‘the State

of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent’s hcense is

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant toa -

multistate licensure pnvﬂege.

" Remedy for Further Violation
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail fo_ comply with this

Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the Oklahoma Peer Assistance Program, such

710953:101 -5- . C4p



| noncompliance will result in further disciplinary action including revocation of Re8pondent‘s license
and multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice professional nu:smg in the State of Texas.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED that, upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT may be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure pnv1lege if any,
to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S. CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged hcreiﬁ. I do acknowledge possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to
participate in the Oklahoma Peer Assistance Program. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and this Order to obtain disposition of the allegations through
peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this
Order. Iunderstand that this Order becomes effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director
on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing, and a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail
to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and
disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in the State

of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this 20 yofw , 20 0%/

> .

710953:101 -7- C40



WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the
Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was signed on the 20th

day of _June ,2008 by JAY LOREN FAULKNER, Registered Nurse License Number

710953, and said Order is final.

Entered and effective this_1st __ day of _July ,2008 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board

710953:101 -8- C40



BEFORE THE OKLAHOMA BOARD OF NURSING

IN THE MATTER OF JAY LOREN FAULKNER, R.N.
LICENSE NO. R0081275 (LAPSED)

STIPULATION, SETTLEMENT AND ORDER

This matter comes on before the Informal Disposition Panel (“Panel”) of the
Oklahoma Board of Nursing (“Board”) on the 10th day of March, 2009, in the Conference Room of
the Board Office, 2915 North Classen Boulevard, Suite 524, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.

Jan Sinclair, R.N., a Nurse Investigator with the Board, appears in person, and Jay
Loren Faulkner, r.n., (hereinafter, "Respondent") appears neither in person nor by counsel before the
Panel on this date. Respondent and the Nurse Investigator participated in a telephonic conference on
February 24, 2009, and subsequently consented to this Order.

STIPULATION

Respondent and the Panel hereby stipulate and agree to the following joint stipulation
and proposed Order of the Board incorporating this stipulation and agreement in the above-styled
matter.

1. Respondent’s license to practice registered nursing in the State of Oklahoma,
being License No. R0081275, lapsed on the 1st day of April, 2006.

2. Respondent has submitted an Application for Reinstatement of License to
practice registered nursing in the State of Oklahoma.

3. On or about July 1, 2008, Before the Texas Board of Nursing, Respondent was
referred by Agreed Order to complete the Oklahoma Alternative to Texas Peer Assistance Program

for Nurses (TPAPN) for misappropriation of CDS while employed with Medical Center of



Lewisville, Lewisville, Texas; testing positive for Cocaine while employed with University
Behavioral Health, Denton, Texas; misappropriated of CDS while employed with Kindred Hospital-
Walnut Hill, Dallas, Texas; and misappropriated CDS while employed with Continuum Medical

Staffing, Dallas, Texas, attached as Exhibit A and made a part hereof.

4. Respondent admits to having a problem with controlled dangerous
substances/alcohol.

5. Respondent has requested a referral to the Peer Assistance Program.

6.  No formal complaint has been filed as of the date of this stipulation charging

Respondent with a violation of the Oklahoma Nursing Practice Act. Respondent understands that
Respondent has a right to require that a formal complaint be filed and the right to a formal hearing
before the Board at which time Respondent could confront the witnesses against Respondent, cross-
examine those witnesses, and present evidence in Respondent's own behalf. Respondent understands
that by signing and agreeing to this stipulation Respondent is waiving those rights.

7. This stipulation is executed by the Respondent for the purpose of avoiding
further administrative action with respect to this cause. In this regard, Respondent authorizes the
Board to review and examine all investigative file materials concerning Respondent prior to or in
conjunction with consideration of this stipulation. Furthermore, should this joint stipulation not be
accepted by the Board, it is agreed that presentation to and consideration of this stipulation and other
documents and matters by the Board shall not unfairly or illegally prejudice the Board or any of its
members from further participation, consideration or resolution of these proceedings.

8. Respondent fully understands that this joint stipulation and subsequent Final

Order incorporating same will in no way preclude additional proceedings by the Board against



Respondent for acts or omissions not specifically made a part of this stipulation.

9. Respondent expressly waives all further procedural steps, and expressly
waives all rights to seek judicial review of or to otherwise challenge or contest the validity of this
joint stipulation of facts, conclusions of law and imposition of discipline, and the Final Order of the
Board incorporating said stipulation.

10. It is expressly understood that this stipulation is subject to approval éf the
Board and has no force and effect until approved and Ordered by the Board.

11.  This Stipulation, Settlement, and Order does constitute formal disciplinary
action.

STIPULATED DISPOSITION AND ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Oklahoma Board of Nursing that Respondent

is referred to the Peer Assistance Program of the Oklahoma Board of Nursing on the following terms

and conditions:

1. The reinstatement of Respondent's license to practice registered nursing is
hereby granted, but Respondent’s license shall be immediately temporarily suspended until
Respondent provides documentation, satisfactory to the Board, of Respondent’s acceptance into the

Peer Assistance Program by May 21, 2009.

2. If Respondent is not accepted into the Peer Assistance Program on or before
May 21, 2009, or having been accepted is terminated from the Program for any reason other than
successful completion of Respondent’s contract and treatment plan, Respondent’s license is hereby

revoked for a period of two (2) years.

3. Upon Reinstatement, Respondent’s license will be immediately placed in



temporary suspension pending readmission to the Peer Assistance Program. Respondent shall
provide documentation, satisfactory to the Board, of Respondent’s acceptance into the Peer

Assistance Program within sixty (60) days of reinstatement.

4. In the event Respondent’s license is revoked as provided herein, any
application to reinstate Respondent’s license shall not be considered by the Board until Respondgnt
presents evidence satisfactory to the Board of compliance with the Board's Guidelinés For
Individuals Requesting Reinstatement After Suspension, Surrender Or Revocation For
Misappropriation Or Misuse Of Drugs/Alcohol, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof. Respondent must also submit evidence of the continued qualifications for practice as set

forth in the applicable Statutes and Rules of the Oklahoma Board of Nursing in effect at the time of

Respondent’s reinstatement.

5. Intheevent Respondent's license is revoked as provided herein, Respondent
shall pay an administrative penalty payable to the Oklahoma Board of Nursing in the amount of Five
Hundred Dollars ($500.00). The administrative penalty shall be paid only by certified check, money

order or cash. Any Application to Reinstate Respondent’s license will not be considered until the

administrative penalty is paid in full.

6. The parties agree that both (all) parties have participated in the drafting of this
Stipulation, Settlement and Order and that no presumption or construction against any party as the
drafter of this Stipulation, Settiement and Order, shall apply or be applied in the event of a claim

of ambiguity of the document or a provision thereof.

7. This stipulation shall not be effective until the fully executed Order is received

in the Board office.



8. Upon successful completion by Respondent of Respondent’s Contract,
Amended Contract(s), and treatment plan with the Peer Assistance Program, no further Order of the
Board shall be deemed necessary.

9. This Order constitutes disciplinary action by the Board and may be used in any

subsequent hearings by the Board. In the event other misconduct is reported to the Board, this Order

may be used as evidence against Respondent to establish a pattern of behgw foy the purpose of

proving additional acts of misconduct.

Respgndent

Approved and ordered this " day of March, 2009.

OKLAHOMA BOARD OF NURSING

o DNRekZSpiD

President

JS:sr



RECEIVED

BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING  DEC 24 2008
**u***n'mu*u*i********###***n*#***ﬂ*ﬂe*u - ) OBN |
" In the Matter of Registered Nurse - § AGREED -
~ License Number 710953 ‘ - §
issued to JAY LOREN PAULKNER §  ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursmg, heremafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of. JAY LOREN FAULKNER, Regrstered Nurse chense Number 710953,

heremafter referred to as Respondent '

| Informatron receWed by the Board produced evrdence that Respondent may have.

violated Section 301 452(b)(9), (10) & (12), Texas Occupatxons Code. Respondent waxved :

representatron by counsel mformal conference notlce and hearmg, and agreed to the entry of thrs"

Order offered on May 23, 2008 by Kathenne A Thomas, MN RN Executrve Drrector

- FINDINQS QFFACT

L Prior to the institution of Agency proceedmgs, niotice of the matters specified below in these
- Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and-Respondent was given an opportumty to
show compliance wrth all requrrements of the law for retention of the hcense ' :

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel informal conference notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order: : 4 .

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practrce professional nursmg in the State of Texas '

4. Respondent recelvedanAssocrate DegreemNursmg from Carl Albert State College, Poteau, - -
- Oklahoma, onMay 1,2003. Respondent was licensed o practrce professronal nursmg in the
State of Texas on November 1 2004 o :

‘57 , Respondent's professronal nursmg employment hlstory mcludes
November .2004 - December 2005 : Staff RN
' : Lewisville Medical Center

Lewisville, Texas

- C40 -
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DEC 24 2008
Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued: ' . OBN
Januaty 2006 - May 2006 : Unkuown - |
June 2006 - October 2006 - Staff RN
' ' : University Behavioral Health
} Denton, Texas. -
' November 2006 - June 2007 Unknown
July 2007 - December 2007 - Staff RN
. Kindred Hosp1ta1 Walnut Hill
_ - Dallas; Texas :
 January 2008 - February 2008 Unknown
March 2008 - April 2008 StffRN -
. ' SRV ' ~ Continuum Medical Staﬁﬁng
Dallas Texas :
May 2008 - Present  Unknown

6. On or about August 25, 2005, while employed ‘with Medrcal Center of Lewrsvrlle,
Lewisville, Texas, Respondent misappropriated: Morphine belonging to the facility and its
patients thereof; in that he admitted to-such misappropriation for his own personal use.
Respondent's conduct was hkely to -defraud the facility and patients of the cost. of the

medrcanons

7. ' On or about August 25, 2005 whrle employed -with Medrcal Center of Lewrsvﬂ]e
Lewisville, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Morphine in that he
~ submitted a specimen for.a drug screen which resulted positive for Morphine. Possession
- of Morphine without a valid prescription is prohibited by Chapter 481 of-the Texas ‘Health
& Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use of Morphine by a Regrstered Nurse,
while subject to call ‘or duty, could impair the' nurse's ablhty to-recognize subtle signs,
symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make
rational, accurate, and appropnate assgssments, judgments, and decxsrons regarding patrent

-care, thereby placing the: patlent in'potential danger : :

8. On or about November 2005 through December 2005, whlle employed with Medical Center
of Lewisville, Lewisville, Texas,. 'Respondent msappropnated Morphme and .
Hydromorphone belonging to the facility and its patients thereof, in that he admitted to

- removing Morphine and Hydromozphone from the Medication Dispensing System without -
. authorization and for his own personal use. Respondent’s conduct was likely to-defraud the
faclhty and patrents of the cost of the medxcatrons

710953:101 -2~ Cd0
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9. Onor about October 11, 2006 while-employed with Umversrty Behavroral Health; Denton,

: Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Cocaine in that he submitted &
specimen for-a drug screen which resulted posrﬁve for Cocaine. -Possession of Cocame is
prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances: Act)
The use of Cocaine by a Regrstered Nurse, whlle subject to call or duty, could impair the
nurse's ablhtyto recognize subtle signs, symptoms-or changes in'the panent's condxtron, and
could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and approptiate assessmens,
Jc;;(ll]gments and decrsrons regardmg patrent care,’ thereby placmg the patlent in potentral ‘

1ger. .

10.  Onor: about November?.l 2007 through December 5, 2007, while employed with Kindred
" Hospital-Walnut Hill, Dallas Texas, Respondent mrsappropnated Hydromorphone and
Morphine belonging to the fac111ty and patients thereof, in that he -admitted to such
misappropriation for his own pérsonal use. Respondent’s conduct ‘was hkely to defraud the
facility and panents of the cost of the medrcanons : :

11.- On or about November 26, 2007, whrle employed with Kmdred Hosprtal-Walnut Hill,
: Dallas, Texas, Respondent lacked fitness to practice professronal nirsing in that he was
observed fallmg asleep while on duty Respondent'scondxtxon could have affected his ability
to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in patients’ condrtlons, and could have
affected his ability to make ranonal accurate, and. appropnate -assessments, _]udgments and

‘ decrsrons regardmg patrent care, thereby placrng the patients i m potentral danger.

12. -On or aboutApan 2008 throughApnl 24,2008; while employedw1th Continuim Medrcal
: Staffing, Dallas, Texas, and .on assignment at Centenmal Medical Center, Frisco, Texas,

Respondent misappropriated Hydromorphone belonging to the facility and patients thereof,
in that he admitted fo suchmisappropriation for his own personal use. Respondent’s conduct

was hkely to. deﬁ'aud the fac111ty and patients of the cost of the medrcatrons

13. The Respondent's conduct descnbed iri the precedmg Fmdmgs of F act was reportable under
the provrsrons of Sectrons 301 401- 301 419 Texas Occupatlons Code ' _

14, The Board finds that there exists serious nsks to pubhc health and safety as a result of-
- impaired nursing care due to- mtemperate use of controlled substances- or chemical

‘ dependency

15.. Respondent stated to the Board that he went through inpatient treatment for chermcal '
dependency at Green Oaks, Dallas, Texas,” from May 6, 2008, through. May 10, 2008.
Respondent is movmg to Oklahoma where his famrly lives, and he has 1o plans to return to -

Texas

16. Respondent‘s conduct descnbed in Fmdmgs of Fact Numbers SIX ©6) through Twelve (12)
resulted i‘rom Respondent‘s impairment by dependency on chemicals. - _ '

710953:101 =3- c : e
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17. - Respondent's comphance with the terms.of aBoard approved peer ass1stancc program should
be. sufficient to pmtect patlents and the pubhc

CQNCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupatlons Code Sections 301.451 -301 455, the Board has Junsdlcnon
over this matter _

2. Nohce was served in accordance With law. .

3. The evxdence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301. 452(b)(9), (10)& (12) -
. Texas Occupatxons Code, and 22 TEX ADMIN. CODE §217. 12(5), (6)(G); (8) (10)(A)(D)~

& (11)(®B):.

4, The evxdence recelved is sufﬁment canse pursuant to. Sectlon 301. 452(b), Tex,as Occupatlons
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 710953,
heretofore issued to JAY LOREN FAULKNBR, inclading revocation of Respondent'
license to practlce professxonal nursmg in the State of Texas. .

5. The. Board may,-in 1ts dlSCl‘Cth]l, order a nurse to parttcxpate ina peer: asslstance program '
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherw1se have been ehglble for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Sectxon 301 410 Texas Occupatlons Code o

| ORDER
s T}IEREFOREAGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT in lieu of the
sanction of Revocatlon under Sectlon 301 45 3, Texas Occupauons Code, SHALL comply with the

' followmg condxtxons for such a tune asis requxred for RESPONDENT tQ successfully complete an

alternatwe peer assistance program ‘approved by the Board and acceptable under the cntena -

estabhshed by Chapter 467, Health and Safety Code |
T IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all
respects with the Nursmg Practlce Act, Rev1sed Civil. Statutes of Texas as amended Texas |

, Occupatlons Code, Secuon §§301.001 of s seq., the Riles and Regulatxons Relatmg to Nurse j

Educatwn Llcensure and Practlce 22 TEX ADM]N CODE §211 01 et seq. and this Order A‘

710953:101 C <4 0
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order constifutes written
permission for Respondent to participate in the Oklahoma Peer Assistance Program.(OPAP) for
| chemical depehdenoy m liew of oartieiﬁation_.vih the Texas Peer Assistanee Program for Nurses
(TPAPN) provided'RESPONDENT remaino enrolled in the OPAP for a‘ rmmmum of two (2) yeam
or successfully completes the Oklahoma program, whicheveris longer in duratron RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT practxce in any other state during the term of the alternatlve ‘program without prior
written authorization from the Texas Board of Nursmg

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that SHOULD RESPONDENT desire
to practice professronal nursing in. the State of T.exas, prior-to completmg his contract»wrth the
OPAP RESPONDENT SHALL pehtron the Board for such approva.l RESPONDENT SHALL not
work in the State of Texas on hrs Texas lrcense or multistate pnvrlege pnor to recelvmg such _
approval. )
| Multlstate chengru*e |
IT 1S FURTHBR AGREED and ORDERED that th1s Order SHALL be applrcable
to Respondent’s_ multistate licensure pnvrlege, rf any, to practrce professronal nursmg.m- the State-
of Texas. | . | S | R -

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED' th‘a"c while Reépondent’s ;li:eehse;-la
encumbered by' this Order, Respor'xdent‘ may not work'ou_tsi.de the Stare of i‘eﬁas pur_soant to a -
multistate llcensureprlvilege, o '» |

| ‘Re emedy for Further Vlglatron

IT IS FURTHER AGREED SHOULD RESPONDENT farl to comply with this

Order or the terms of the partlcrpatron agreement with the Oklahoma Peer Assrstance Program, such

710953:101 S -5~ c40
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noncompliance will result in further 'disciplih'ary acﬁon including revoéaﬁbn of Rép'ohdent‘s license
| and multlstate licensure pnvﬂegcs, if any, to practice professxonal nursmg in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that, upon full comphance with the térms of th1s Order,
RESPONDENT may be issued an unencumberéd license and multistate lic'cgsure.pn'vilege, ifany, -
to practice professiorial nursiﬂg in the 'State of Texas. |

BALANCE OF PAGE ]NTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violaﬁoﬁs alleged hereiﬁ. I do acknowledge possessing a diagndsis that deems me eligible fo
participate in the Oklahoma Peer Assistance Program. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the
Findings.of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and this Order to obtain disposition of the allegations through
peer aésista.ncc and to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this
Of.der. I understand that this Order becomes effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director
on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing, and a copy will be mailed to me. I undérstand that if1 fail
to comply withA all terms aﬁd conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and
disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to pfactice professional nursing in the State

of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this 20

.

BREN EXULENER, Respordent

-7- T40
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the

Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was signed on the 20th

day of _June ,2008 ,byJAY LOREN FAULKNER, Registered Nurse Liéense Number

710953, and said Order is final.

Entered and effective this_1st __ day of _July , 2008

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

awE iy
oL U,
Sp Nt AL . :
5% / ’ff/ Z | ceriify this to be a true copy of the
SCi VUV TEOT records on file with the Texas Board
b =

of Nursing.

Date: r\.l Q-’]Oijg _
Signed: E&VM % —

710953:101 -8- C40



